
RCW 70.127.050  Volunteer organizations—Use of phrase "volunteer 
hospice."  (1) An entity that provides hospice care without receiving 
compensation for delivery of any of its services is exempt from 
licensure pursuant to RCW 70.127.020(1) if it notifies the department, 
on forms provided by the department, of its name, address, name of 
owner, and a statement affirming that it provides hospice care without 
receiving compensation for delivery of any of its services. This form 
must be filed with the department within sixty days after being 
informed in writing by the department of this requirement for 
obtaining exemption from licensure under this chapter.

(2) For the purposes of this section, it is not relevant if the 
entity compensates its staff. For the purposes of this section, the 
word "compensation" does not include donations.

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of RCW 70.127.030(2), an 
entity that provides hospice care without receiving compensation for 
delivery of any of its services is allowed to use the phrase 
"volunteer hospice."

(4) Nothing in this chapter precludes an entity providing hospice 
care without receiving compensation for delivery of any of its 
services from obtaining a hospice license if it so chooses, but that 
entity would be exempt from the requirements set forth in RCW 
70.127.080(1)(d).  [2000 c 175 § 5; 1993 c 42 § 3; 1988 c 245 § 6.]

Effective date—2000 c 175: See note following RCW 70.127.010.
Severability—Effective dates—1993 c 42: See notes following RCW 

70.127.010.
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